

No. 15-1234

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

FOOD & WATER WATCH, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On appeal from a final judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Case No. 13-cv-1751, Hon. Ann D. Montgomery

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ELLEN STEEN
DANIELLE QUIST
*American Farm
Bureau Federation
600 Maryland Avenue SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, D.C. 20024*

MICHAEL C. FORMICA
*National Pork Producers Council
122 C Street NW
Suite 875
Washington, D.C. 20001*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3127*

GARY W. KOCH
MATTHEW C. BERGER
*Gislason & Hunter LLP
2700 S. Broadway Street
New Ulm, MN 56073
(507) 354-3111*

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Court has jurisdiction	3
A. AFBF and NPPC have standing	3
1. AFBF and NPPC’s members satisfy all three elements of standing	3
2. The district court confused injury-in-fact with the merits of AFBF and NPPC’s claims	8
B. The case is neither moot nor unripe	12
II. The district court was wrong on the merits.....	15
A. AFBF and NPPC’s members have a substantial privacy interest in the disclosed information.....	15
B. Releasing the requested information would not contribute to the public’s understanding of EPA’s operations	20
III. The case should be remanded with instructions to enter a permanent injunction.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 786 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	9, 11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	14
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	3, 10, 11
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	21
<i>Carter v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	26
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	26
<i>Consumers' Checkbook Center v. HHS</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DOD v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	20, 22
<i>Dresser Industries v. United States</i> , 596 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir. 1979)	28
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996)	18

Cases—continued

Eddings v. City of Hot Springs,
323 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003)6

Forest Guardians v. FEMA,
410 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2005)15, 23, 24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 7

Harris v. FAA,
353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004)14

Henke v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
83 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1996)29

Holland v. Florida,
560 U.S. 631 (2010) 7

Leadership Conference on Civil Rights v. Gonzales,
404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005)18

Inner City Press v. Board of Governors,
463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC,
141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)1, 5

Mausolf v. Babbitt,
125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997)2

Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008)4

Multi AG Media LLC v. Department of Agriculture,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)17

N. Dakota v. EPA,
730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013)2

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)20

Plante v. Gonzalez,
575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)5

Cases—continued

SAE Productions v. FBI,
589 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2008)28

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)11

St. Michael’s Convalescent Hospital v. California,
643 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1981)28

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)1, 5

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)9

Turner v. Rogers,
131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)13

United States v. Melton,
666 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2012)13

Urban v. United States,
72 F.3d 94 (8th Cir. 1995)12

Valley Forge v. Americans United,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)9

In re Wade,
969 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1992)12

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)*passim*

Washington Post v. Department of Agriculture,
943 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1996)16, 17

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)9

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)25

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)5
5 U.S.C. § 7021
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....2, 26
76 Fed. Reg. 65,431 (Oct. 21, 2011).....6

Other Authorities

Procedures for Responding to Freedom of Information Act

Requests 1 (July 7, 2005), perma.cc/8J73-8YTS.27, 28
